Public Document Pack

Iy ' E CLC Development Team
oL Room 102

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

County Hall
If calling, please ask for Chichester

West Sussex
Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525 PO19 1RQ

Email:
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
,@DemService
nhttps://www.facebook.com/northchichestertalkwithus

3 June 2019
A meeting of the North Chichester County Local Committee will be held at 7.00
pm on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at Compton Parish Room, Main Road, Compton,
Chichester, West Sussex, PO18 9HD.
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

‘f& .

David Janet

Bradford Duncton O’Kelly Parikh
Rother Petworth Midhurst Bourne
Valley

Invite you to come along to the North Chichester County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where
the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1. Welcome and introductions
The members of the North Chichester County Local Committee
are David Bradford, Janet Duncton, Kate O'Kelly, and Viral
Parikh.

7.00 pm 2. Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman
The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman
for the North Chichester County Local Committee for the
2019/20 municipal year.

7.05 pm 3. Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/northchichestertalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=240
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=129
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=249
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/find-my-nearest/councillor/details/api/type/councillor/view/mr-viral-parikh

7.05 pm

7.10 pm

7.15 pm

7.30 pm

7.45 pm

7.50 pm

8.00 pm

8.

9.

10.

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt,
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held
on 05 March 2019 (cream paper).

Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency
because of special circumstances.

Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 10)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress
made on issues raised at previous meetings. The Committee is
asked to note the document.

School Keep Clear Formalisation - Proposed Traffic
Regulation Order (NC01(19/20)) (Pages 11 - 20)

The attached report by Executive Director of Place and Director
of Highways, Transport and planning details the results of a
recent consultation to formalise the use of School Keep Clear
markings at 20 schools in the North Chichester CLC area.

The North Chichester CLC is asked to authorise the Director of
Law and Assurance to bring the Traffic Regulation Order into
operation at the contested schools as advertised.

North Chichester Community Initiative Funding (Pages 21
- 22)

There are no Community Initiative Fund Pitches to consider at
this meeting.

The Committee is asked to note the attached funding summary
report.

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund (Pages 23 -
28)

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report by the

Director of Law and Assurance.

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (NC02(19/20))
(Pages 29 - 36)

Page 2



Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee are asked to approve the nomination of
Authority School Governor as set out in the report.

8.10 pm 11. Talk With Us

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on
subjects other than those on the agenda. The Committee would
encourage members of the public with more complex issues to
submit their question before the meeting to allow a substantive
answer to be given.

8.30 pm 12. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm
on Tuesday 12 November 2019, at a venue to be confirmed.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify

Jenna Barnard via email: jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk or
phone on 033 022 24525.

To: All members of the North Chichester County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting. You are encouraged to let
officers know in advance if you wish to film. Mobile devices should be switched to
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

North Chichester County Local Committee

5 March 2019 - At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Northchapel
Village Hall, Pipers Lane, Northchapel, Petworth, GU28 9JA.

Present:

Mrs Duncton (Chairman) (Petworth;), Mr Parikh (Bourne;), Mr Bradford (Rother
Valley;) and Dr O'Kelly (Midhurst;)

Apologies were received from Peter Lawrence

Officers in attendance: Chris Dye (Area Highways Manager), Monique Smart
(Democratic Services) and Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services)

24, Welcome and introductions

24.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and
Officers introduced themselves.

24.2 The Chairman highlighted a feedback sheet asking for comments
about County Local Committees and encouraged people to fill them in.

She also highlighted leaflets about the upcoming Health and Wellbeing

market place event happening in Horsham on 14 March.

25. Declarations of Interest
25.1 None declared.
26. Minutes

26.1 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27. Urgent Matters

27.1 The Committee agreed to consider the following additional
Community Initiative Funding application that was not included on the
published agenda:

¢336/NC - Redford Village Hall, RVH Community kitchen upgrade,
£11,658.00 - Towards replacing existing kitchen and refurbish premises'
toilets. https://www.spacehive.com/rvh-kitchen-upgrade

28. Progress Statement

28.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the sighed minutes).

28.2 Mrs Smart introduced the report which gave updates on issues

Page 5


https://www.spacehive.com/rvh-kitchen-upgrade

Agenda Item 4

29.

raised at previous meetings. The following comments were made:

e The Area Highways Manager confirmed that discussions with
Tillington Parish Council are ongoing in relation to concerns about
speeding on A272.

e Members suggested that Tillington Parish Council could speak to
Rake Parish Council about Community Speedwatch.

e Kate O’Kelly confirmed that work to improve the Holmbush Play
Area was ongoing and involved the Community Teams from both
the County and District Councils as well as volunteers.

28.3 Resolved - That the Committee notes the progress statement.
North Chichester Community Initiative Funding (NC05(18/19))
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed
applications for Community Initiative Funding.

29.2 The Chairman reminded the Committee of the additional application
from Redford Village Hall that they had agreed to consider under ‘Urgent

Matters’.

29.3 The Committee debated the respective merits of the projects for
which funding was sought.

29.4 Resolved -
(a) That the following award(s) be made:

289/NC - Loxwood FC Ground Development, up to £3675.46 -Towards
improving ground facilities.

296/NC - Lodsworth Village Hall, Keeping fit for the whole community, up
to £3675.46 - Towards purchasing and installing outdoor fitness
equipment.

305/NC - Petworth Community Garden, Men's Shed - refit, transform and
grow, up to £3675.46 - Towards purchasing and fitting a new kitchen
cooker.

309/NC - The Red Box Project Chichester & Midhurst, Little things make
big differences, up to £91.00 - To Provide free sanitary products to young
woman in Chichester and surrounding areas.

336/NC - Redford Village Hall, RVH Community kitchen upgrade, up to
£3675.46 - Towards replacing existing kitchen and refurbish premises'
toilets.

(b) That the following application be declined:

293/NC - Easebourne Parish Council, Easebourne Park inclusive access
area - towards removing loose stones and resurfacing. The Committee

Page 6



30.

31.

Agenda Item 4

declined this application as it was from a Parish Council which is a
precepting authority and that does not comply with the CIF criteria.

29.5 Members agreed that if the application from Easebourne Parish
Council could be amended to a Community Group, they would consider a
new application at the next meeting in June. It was agreed that the
Democratic Services Officers would liaise with Easebourne Parish Council
and Spacehive to consider options for amending the project.

Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools
and Academy Governing Bodies (NC06(18/19))

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

30.2 Resolved - that the following nomination for appointment under the
2012 Regulations be approved:

Mr Dean Wheeler to Plaistow & Kirdford Primary School for a four year
term

Talk With Us

31.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has
jurisdiction. The following issues were raised and responses made.

¢ A number of CIF applicants were in attendance and provided
feedback on the West Sussex Crowd process. The main issues
raised where that it was difficult to engage the older generation,
reluctance from residents to pledge online and the website and
process was overly complicated. It was agreed that all that
feedback would be forwarded to the Select Committee who would
be reviewing the process in May.

e A Parish Councillor asked about how the County Council assessed
road safety and why the data collected was wiped after 5 years.
Chris Dye stated that this was dealt with by a dedicated team at the
County Council and he would ask them for this information.
Members also asked how Chris to let them know how other local
authorities look at road safety.

e A Fernhurst resident referred to a recent TRO consultation for zig
zag lines outside Fernhurst Primary School and raised concern about
displacement and enforcement. Chris Dye responded stating that in
all cases the schools and parents work together to address safety
around schools but that official enforcement would be the
responsibility of the District Council.

e Some concern was raised about long it took between reporting and
fixing potholes and if the white marker paint faded would that mean
the pothole would not get repaired. Chris Dye confirmed that the
location was logged onto a system so the white paint fading would
not affect the repair. As part of these discussions Members

Page 7



Agenda Item 4

encouraged people to report potholes via the ‘Love West Sussex’
app or their local Councillor.

32. Date of Next Meeting

32.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take
place on 11 June at a venue to be confirmed.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Page 8



June 2019

Agenda Item 6

Progress Statement

5 March
2019

Minute 31.1
2nd Bullet

Talk With Us| Question from Parish Council regarding Chris
Assessed Road Safety and data retention Dye
times.

June Update

Most collision studies using actual reported accidents records start f
[...]
o determine that
the intervention has been successful. The pre-period is also short enough to
ensure that other factors mentioned above are not affecting the study.

Longer periods could be used, but the starting number of collisions would have to
be increased to ensure that the site is not simply a collection of random events,
i.e. 4 collisions at a junction in 20 years are likely to random human error,
whereas 5 at a junction in 3 years is more likely to have a higher environmental
element that can be treated.

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



1.1

1.2

Agenda Item 7

North Chichester County Local Committee Ref No:
NC01(19/20)
Key Decision:

Date: 11 June 2019 No

School Keep Clear Traffic Regulation Order Part I

Report by Director of Highways, Transport and Electoral

Planning Division(s):
North
Chichester CLC
Area

Summary

Yellow zigzag ‘School Keep Clear’ (SKC) markings are used to prevent vehicles
parking too close to school entrances, where they can cause obstruction and
restrict visibility. Many SKC markings are advisory without a Traffic Regulation
Order (TRO). The latter enables enforcement. The members of North
Chichester County Local Committee (CLC) requested a TRO to be prioritised to
ensure entrances to the schools in their area are protected by SKC markings and
a TRO.

SKC markings and associated TROs were advertised for 20 schools in the North
Chichester area. Six objections in total were received (which have been
summarised in Paragraph 4.4 of this report) relating to three schools.

Whilst the TRO relating at the uncontested schools can now be implemented
(programmed for 2019/20), this report considers the objections relating to the
three schools.

Recommendation

That the North Chichester CLC authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to
bring the TRO into operation at the contested schools as advertised.

Proposal
Background and Context

Yellow zigzag SKC markings are used to prevent vehicles parking too close to
school entr
[...]
- Duncton received
Association
restructuring
73/NC Redford fowards external | ate £1,250.00 No feedback
Village Hall refurbishment O’Kelly received
78/NC Midhurst & | Towards a Club David £1,250.00 No feedback
Easebourne Tractor Bradford received
Football Club
81/NC INTERIM Towards start-up | Kate No feedback
) X . ) £510.00 )
Counselling office supplies O’Kelly received
134/NC Sussex Towards setting
Clubs for Young up the Duke of Janet £250.00 No fee_dback
Duncton received
People Cornwall award
156/NC Easebourne
Easebourne Parish | Parish
Wheelbarrow Community David £630.00 No feedback
Castle Community | Space and Bradford ' received
Space and Playground
Playground Group | Group
_}_gﬁﬁiI:;Mldhurst Discover Kate £950.00 No feedback
. Midhurst O’Kelly ' received
Partnership
;gS/I\:Sul;:zyshott Towards rubber David £630.00 No feedback
yare matting Bradford ' received
Committee
169/NC Midhurst Provision of a Kate £630.00 No feedback
Youth Trust dining shelter O’Kelly ' received

Page 22




Agenda Item 9

North Chichester County Local Committee

11 June 2019 Key Decision:
No

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund Part 1

Report by Director of Law and Assurance Electoral
Divisions: All
in CLC Area

Summary

In response to comments and feedback from Members, partners, and the public,
the Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities has to agreed a mechanism
for smaller grants to be made by CLCs as part of the Community Initiative Fund
(CIF). This would be for smaller-scale projects seeking funding of no more than
£750 for total costs of their project.

An organisation seeking funding for £750 or less are able to apply direct for a
grant as an alternative to using the crowdfunding platform. This would be aimed at
smaller groups with low project costs.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context

CIF grant funding makes a significant contribution to the aims of the Council in
unlocking the power of communities by supporting them with contributions to
projects in th
[...]
ces Administrator
03302228887

Appendix A: Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments
or Nominations
Appendix B: Current Vacancy List

Background Papers: None.

Page 32



Agenda Item 10
Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:
Nominations for Appointment:
Camelsdale Primary School

Ms Barbara Murrell for a four year term
Academies:

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Ge abed

Authority Governor Vacancies for North Chichester County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head
Resigning at Stephanie
Bury C.E. Primary School Rother Valley David Bradford Jul-18 end of term Fane Thomas Moore
Sally
Stedham Primary School Midhurst Kate O'Kelly May-18 Outstanding Neil Ryder Dreckmann

g Xipuaddy
0T way| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	7 School Keep Clear Formalisation - Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (NC01(19/20))
	Appendix A – Plans of Proposals
	Appendix B – summary of objections and officer response

	8 North Chichester Community Initiative Funding
	9 Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund
	10 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (NC02(19/20))
	Appendix A - Local Authority Governor Nomination
	Appendix B - Current Vacancy List




Minutes of the meeting


North Chichester County Local Committee

11 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Compton 
Parish Room, Main Road, Compton, Chichester, West Sussex, PO18 9HD.

Present:

Mrs Duncton (Chairman) (Petworth;), Mr Bradford (Rother Valley;) and 
Dr O'Kelly (Midhurst;)

Apologies were received from Mr Parikh (Bourne;)

Officers in attendance: Jenna Barnard (Assistant Democratic Services Officer), 
Peter Lawrence (Partnerships Area Manager (South)) and Nick Burrell (Senior 
Advisory (CLCs/Local Member Working))

1.   Welcome and introductions 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

1.2 The Chairman thanked Adam Chisnall, previous Democratic Services 
Officer to the Committee and welcomed Jenna Barnard who is new 
to the role.

2.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

2.1 RESOLVED that Mrs Janet Duncton be elected Chairman of the 
North Chichester County Local Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

2.2 RESOLVED that Mr David Bradford be elected the Vice Chairman of 
the North Chichester County Local Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 None declared.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019  
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 Further to the current CLC review that is taking place, members 
agreed to take 5 minutes to discuss their collective views, the format and 
purpose of CLC and different options for the future.

 The main item that came up on this issue from both the members 
and the residents was that it was felt that there would be better 
attendance from across the CLC if there was a more central/fixed 
location venue for this committee.



 Kate O’Kelly took the opportunity to stress the importance of CLC’s, 
the funding available to small/local charities/organisations and to 
lose them would have a great impact on communities.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress statement.

7.   School Keep Clear Formalisation - Proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order (NC01(19/20)) 

7.1 Resolved – That the North Chichester County Local Committee;

  Authorises the Director of Law & Assurance to bring the School 
Keep Clear Traffic Regulation Order into operation as advertised, for 
all of the areas to include Loxwood & Midhurst but excluding the 
area of Compton, by a unanimous vote.

  Requests that officers undertake further consultation and 
communication with the Local Member, Viral Parikh, into the area of 
Compton, by a unanimous vote.

8.   North Chichester Community Initiative Funding 

8.1 The Committee considered a summary of the funding period 2017/18 
and the period 2018/19.

9.   Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

9.1 The Committee considered the report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Resolved – That the Committee notes the report.

10.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (NC02(19/20)) 

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

10.2 Resolved – that the following nomination for appointment under the 
2012 Regulations be approved:

• Ms Barbara Murrell to Camelsdale Primary School for a four-year term

11.   Talk With Us 

11.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 



already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has 
jurisdiction. The following issues were raised, and responses made.

 Councillor and Westbourne Resident, Roy Briscoe, expressed 
concerns after he received several reports that the pupils at Little 
Green School have been damaging the fabric of the Grade 2 listed 
building. Members agreed to investigate this issue and with the 
possibility of the local member writing to the school if the building is 
no longer under our control.

 Local resident asked what the current situation was with ‘Velo 
South’, would there be a plan for another one? – Members 
confirmed that there is no plan for one in 2019 and that this is very 
unlikely to even return to West Sussex. Nick gave some information 
on the ‘Major Events Protocol’ and how this would protect from 
previous issues experienced in 2018.

 Local resident asked how as a committee the advertising and 
awareness is raised for the CLC meeting’s, as the turnout is so small 
it was disappointing.
Officers confirmed that we use, Facebook, Twitter, Emails, Posters, 
Towns and Parishes and Libraries. Members agreed that we could be 
better engaged with the more rural areas and elder community 
members and resolved to look in to ways of doing so.

 Local Resident asked if members were aware of any new plans for 
rural policing and the possibility of more PCSO’s. Members agreed 
that there was not enough rural coverage and Katie Bourne has 
committed to upping the number of PCSO’s in these areas.

12.   Date of Next Meeting 

12.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the North 
Chichester County Local Committee would be held on 12 November 2019 
at a venue to be confirmed.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm


